
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Amanda Coote, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207087 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 

Wednesday, 28 March 2018 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Development Management Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 9 April 2018 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Riviera International Conference Centre,  
Chestnut Avenue, Torquay, TQ2 5LZ 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Kingscote (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Barnby 

Councillor Doggett 

Councillor Hill 

Councillor King 

 

Councillor Morey 

Councillor Pentney 

Councillor Tolchard 

Councillor Winfield 

 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 

mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (To Follow) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 12 March 2018. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Land South Of Yalberton Road, (Yannon's Farm), Paignton 

P/2014/0983 
(Pages 4 - 37) 

 Outline mixed use proposal for phased residential 
development (Use Class C3) of up to 192 dwellings and 
employment development (Use Classes B1 and B8) of 
between 7,400 sq m and 9,200 sq m floor area, together with 
the provision of ecological mitigation measures, public open 
space and other associated infrastructure. (Means of access to 
be determined only) (Revised Scheme) (THIS IS A 
DEPARTURE FROM THE ADOPTED TORBAY LOCAL PLAN 
1995-2011) 
 



(3) 

6.   Land Off Brixham Road (Former Nortel Site), Long Road, 
Blatchcombe, Paignton P/2018/0053 

(Pages 38 - 53) 

 Reserved matters application re: P/2017/1041 Variation of 
condition on application P/2014/0947 (as amended by S73 
applications P/2016/1372, P/2017/0123 and P/2017/0571): 
(Devonshire Park Housing/Commercial Project). Variation of 
condition 33 - Maximum retail floor space. Amendment sought: 
Increase total gross floor area of class A3 floorspace from 
139sqm to 167sqm. 
 

7.   42 Whidborne Avenue, Torquay, TQ1 2PQ P/2017/1182 (Pages 54 - 63) 
 New dwelling with accommodation over 3 floors, associated 

parking, double garage (revised plans received 16 February 
2018). 
 

8.   Limestone Court, St James Road, Torquay P/2018/0100 (Pages 64 - 75) 
 2 New Dwellings, parking area and associated engineering 

operations to cliff face. 
 

9.   Public speaking  
 If you wish to speak on any applications shown on this agenda, 

please contact Governance Support on 207087 or email 
governance.support@torbay.gov.uk before 11 am on the day of the 
meeting. 
 

10.   Site visits  
 If Members consider that site visits are required on any of the 

applications they are requested to let Governance Support know by 
5.00 p.m. on Wednesday, 4 April 2018.  Site visits will then take 
place prior to the meeting of the Committee at a time to be notified. 
 

mailto:democratic.services@torbay.gov.uk


Application Number 
 
P/2014/0983 

Site Address 
 
Land South Of Yalberton Road 
(Yannon's Farm) 
Paignton 
Torbay 
 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mrs Helen Addison 

 
Ward 
 
 

   
Description 
Outline mixed use proposal for phased residential development (Use Class C3) of 
up to 192 dwellings and employment development (Use Classes B1 and B8) of 
between 7,400 sq m and 9,200 sq m floor area, together with the provision of 
ecological mitigation measures, public open space and other associated 
infrastructure. (Means of access to be determined only) (Revised Scheme) (THIS 
IS A DEPARTURE FROM THE ADOPTED TORBAY LOCAL PLAN 1995-2011) 
 
 
Update Report April 2018 
The applicant has asked Members to reconsider their decision from December 
2017 about the level of mitigation for cirl buntings that should be provided to offset 
the impact of the development.  In support of this request legal advice has been 
submitted by the applicant and a further ecological report supporting the opinion 
that mitigation for 4 pairs of cirl buntings should be provided through provision for 
one pair on site and three pairs off site.   
 
A revised cirl bunting report was submitted in November 2017 that reported further 
surveys had been carried out during 2017 which recorded 4 territories on the site 
compared with 8-9 singing males and 4 singing males when the site was originally 
surveyed in 2014 and 2015.    
 
The applicant’s legal advice to support their opinion that a reduced level of 
mitigation should be provided can be summarised as; 
 
- National and local policy clearly and consistently states that the most recent 

survey data should be used when assessing the impact of development on 
a species.  There is no justification to depart from this approach. 

- The most recent survey data demonstrates that there are 4 cirl bunting 
territories on the site.  Therefore, pursuant to Policy NC1 of the Local Plan, 
mitigation for 4 territories should be provided.   

- Seeking mitigation for more than 4 territories would offend against R122 of 
the CIL Regulations and would result in the unlawful grant of planning 
permission. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 5



Advice has been received from the RSPB that they will withdraw their objection to 
the application providing compensation is provided for 6 cirl bunting territories.  
This would be provided through provision for one territory on site and the remaining 
5 off site.  This level of compensation is the mean of the 2014 and 2017 survey 
counts.  Whilst normally RSPB advice is that the highest recent cirl bunting count 
should be taken as the benchmark for compensation they recognise that in this 
case as the original survey data is 3 to 4 years old there are particular 
circumstances pertaining that allow it to be moderated in this case.   
 
The applicant has agreed to accept the advice from the RSPB and the proposal is 
for  cirl bunting mitigation on the basis of suitable habitat for 1 pair on site and a 
commuted sum for habitat provision for 5 pairs off site at the rate £87,500 per pair 
(as per Torbay Planning Contributions and Affordable Housing February 2017 
SPD).  The offsite provision to be through agreement with Torbay Coast and 
Countryside Trust.  
 
The consultation response from the Council’s ecological advisor is awaited.  
Subject to this response agreeing to the provision of mitigation for 6 pairs of cirl 
buntings (1 on site and 5 off site)   this level of mitigation which is derived from the 
average between the two survey periods is considered to be a proportionate and 
realistic response, given that no decision has been issued since the application 
was originally considered.   
 
Recommendation on the issue raised 
Subject to no objections being raised by the Council’s ecological advisor   
 
1.  Cirl bunting mitigation is required for 6 pairs where on site mitigation can be 

provided for one pair and off site compensation is required for 5 pairs.   
2.  All other s.106 obligations are to remain as set out in the original and 

updated report below.  
 
  
Update Report December 2017 
This application was approved at the Development Management Committee 
meeting on 14.12.15 subject to successful resolution of technical issues, ecology, 
completion of a S106 agreement and conditions.   An update was subsequently 
agreed by the DM committee at their meeting in June 2016.   It has proved to be 
complex to agree the contents of the S106 agreement and the applicant has spent 
considerable time working on how to deliver mitigation for the impact of the 
development on cirl buntings and greater horseshoe bats.  A further delay has 
arisen because of uncertainty in the Council’s programme to carry out works to the 
Brixham Road and Yalberton Road junction.   Consequently the decision has not 
yet been issued.   
 
The application is returned to the Development Management committee for further 
consideration of the following points; 

Page 5



 
1.  A new Cirl Bunting survey report has been submitted by the applicant 

following further surveys that were carried out between April and August 
2017.  The original surveys carried out in 2014 and 2015 recorded the 
presence of 8-9 singing males and 4 singing males respectively.  The 
current survey indicates that 4 territories of cirl bunting are present on the 
site. In the light of this the developer is now proposing to provide a 
contribution for off site mitigation for 
[...]
.  In the plan the application site is predominantly located 
within a future growth area.  Policy SS2 supports delivery of high quality residential 
and employment development within the area.  Policy SDP3 promotes mixed use 
development on the site.  Although part of the site is within the Countryside Zone 
and the proposed development would not comply with Policy C1 it is material to 
consider that Members have previously granted consent for development on the 
site, and that the delivery of housing and employment land are further material 
considerations.  Any adverse impact to the character of this part of the site would 
be outweighed by the benefits of the development in delivering mixed use 
development as promoted by the Torbay Local Plan 2012-30.   
 
The Paignton Neighbourhood Plan has been submitted to the Council for 
consultation which is currently being carried out.  Due to its early stage it should 
be given little weight in the decision making process.  The application site has no 
designation in the plan.  General Policy PNP 1 area wide policy is applicable which 
‘gives priority to jobs lead growth’ and Annex 2 to Policy PNP 1 (Design Guidelines) 
which seeks to achieve good design through points 1 to 38.    
 
 

Page 10



Recommendation on four issues raised 
 
1.  Cirl bunting mitigation is required for 8 pairs where on site mitigation can be 

provided for one pair and off site compensation is required for 7 pairs.  If the 
applicant does not agree this position within one month of the committee 
date the application should be refused.   

2.  S106 contributions to be revised in accordance with the current SPD 
3.  Exclusion of the 1.115ha parcel of employment land from the S106 

agreement is acceptable 
4.  The £360k contribution for improvement works to the junction of Yalberton 

Road and Brixham Road is required.  
5.  All other s.106 obligations are to remain as set out in the original report.  
 
Update Report June 2016 
This applicati
[...]
LFS - Biodiversity and Geodiversity_ 
H1LFS - Applications for new homes_ 
H2LFS - Affordable Housing_ 
H3LFS - Self build affordable housing_ 
DE3 - Development Amenity 
SC1 - Healthy Bay 
SC2 - Sport, leisure and recreation 
SC3 - Education, skills and local labour 
SC4 - Sustainable food production 
SC5 - Child poverty 
ES1 - Energy 
ER1 - Flood Risk 
ER2 - Water Management 
W1LFS - Waste hierarchy_ 
W2LFS - Waste audit_ 
W3LFS - Existing waste management facilities_ 
M3LFS - Preserving local building stone_ 

Page 37



Application Number 
 
P/2018/0053 

Site Address 
 
Land Off Brixham Road (Former Nortel Site)  
Long Road 
Blatchcombe 
Paignton 
TQ4 7BL 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr Scott Jones 

 
Ward 
 
 

   
Description 
 
Reserved matters application re: P/2017/1041 Variation of condition on application 
P/2014/0947 (as amended by S73 applications P/2016/1372, P/2017/0123 and 
P/2017/0571): (Devonshire Park Housing/Commercial Project). Variation of 
condition 33 - Maximum retail floor space. Amendment sought: Increase total gross 
floor area of class A3 floorspace from 139sqm to 167sqm. 
 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
  
The application is for reserved matters relating to layout, scale, appearance and 
landscaping for up to 8,501sqm of A1 (Bulky Goods) retail, up to 515sqm of garden 
centre and up to 167sqm of A3 Café/restaurant granted consent at the site of 
Devonshire Park (formerly Nortel) in West Paignton under application P/2014/0947 
(as amended by variations P/2016/1372, P/20170123 and P/2017/1041). 
 
The proposed layout is considered acceptable.  It accords with the indicative plans 
submitted at outline stage where it showed the 'retail park' provided in the southern 
part of the wider Devonshire Park site.  In addition the internal layout, which 
proposes a linear run of retail uses fronting a car park with a stand-alone 
café/restaurant in the south east corner, is also considered acceptable and in 
accordance with the guiding principles es
[...]
lving the east elevation of the retail unit, including 
confirmation that the boundary wall to the rear will be stone faced rather than brick 
(as conflicting information is detailed on separate plans) and a satisfactory 
landscape scheme, Officers consider the proposals to be acceptable, subject to 
necessary planning conditions , as the development provides an acceptable form 
of development in line with relevant policies in the Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030 
and the emerging Paignton Neighbourhood Plan.  
 
 
Recommendation 
  
The Reserved Matters relating to scale, location, appearance and landscaping are 
recommended for approval, subject to; 
 
1. Receipt of revised plans showing detail of the  eastern elevation of the retail 
building that fronts Brixham Road and the adjacent boundary wall above the 
service yard being faced in natural local stone, that is acceptable to Officers , 
delegated to the Executive Head of Assets and Business Services, 
 
2. Resolution of the landscape detail, delegated to the Executive Head of 
Assets and Business Services, and  
 
3. Conditions delegated to the Executive Head of Assets and Business 
Services, to include those detailed in draft within this report. 
Statutory Determination Period 
  
This is a 13 week application for which the decision due date is 18th April 2018.  

Page 39



  
  
Site Details 
  
The application relates to the former Nortel/Bookham site that is now known as 
Devonshire Park, which sits to the west of Brixham Road and to the north of Long 
Road on the outskirts of Paignton.  
 
Although the wider Nortel site area is over 9 hectares the application relates to the 
southern part of the site, which is about a third of the entire site area. 
 
In terms of context Devonshire Park is bounded by housing, sports pitches and the 
Western Business Park to the north, Brixham Road to the east, Long Road to the 
south and South Devon College to the west.  
 
The element of the wider site that this application 
[...]
atters reserved except access, 
for demolition of the remaining buildings on the site and 
redevelopment for mixed use purposes comprising up to 255 
Class C3 dwellings, up to 5,574sqm of B1 and /or B8 business 
and/or warehousing uses, up to 8,501sqm Class A1 (bulky 
goods) retail with up to 515sqm garden centre, and up to  
139sqm of A3 cafe /restaurant uses, along  with related site 
access, access roads and paths, parking, servicing, open 
space and landscaping) - Variation of Condition P1 (approved 
plans) to amend the access off Long Road.  Approved 
18.10.2017. 

 
P/2017/0493: Demolition of the remaining structures, grubbing out of the 

trees, foundations and floor slabs/ basements, remediating 
contamination and earth works to re-profile the site (Option 1).  
Approved 22.09.2017. 

 
P/2017/0494: Demolition of the remaining structures, grubbing out of the 

trees, foundations and floor slabs/ basements, remediating 
contamination and earth works to re-profile the site (Option 2).  
Approved 22.09.2017. 

P/2017/1041: Variation of condition on application P/2014/0947 (as 
amended by S73 applications P/2016/1372, P/2017/0123 and 
P/2017/0571): (Devonshire Park Housing/Commercial 
Project). Variation of condition 33 - Maximum retail floor 
space. Amendment sought: Increase total gross floor area of 
class A3 floorspace from 139sqm to 167sqm.  Approved 
15.12.2017. 

Page 43



 
 
Key Issues/Material Considerations 
  
The key issues to consider are: 
1. The principle of development, 
2. Design/appearance, 
3. Access/movement   
4. Parking,  
5. Residential amenity, 
6. Landscaping, 
7. Ecology 
8. Retail issues 
 
1. The Principle of development: 
 Outline consent has been granted which included up to 8,501sqm of retail floor 
space, up to 515sqm of garden centre and up to 167sqm of café/restaurant on this 
site under application P/2014/0947 (as amended by S73 Variation of condition 
applications P/2016/1372, P/2017/0123 and P/2017/1041).  The principle of 
[...]
detailed with a large expanse of stone and a green 
'living' wall used to limit its prominence and set it against the landscape border, 
with a stone faced boundary wall above the adjacent service yard.  Amended plans 
present a less satisfactory elevation detail and officers feel that further discussion 
is necessary to resolve a suitable solution, as the building is large and it will sit in 
close proximity to the public realm and a main arterial road.  The revised plans 
also present conflicting detail in regard to the adjacent boundary wall that sits 
above the service yard, with stone facing and brick facing detailed within the 
submitted plans.  To support the landscaped border it is considered that brick is 
not a suitable finish and clarification should be sought that natural stone will be 
used to face this prominent boundary wall.  Securing a high-quality and somewhat 
understated end is considered important due to the overall prominence and close 
proximity to the main arterial road. 
 
The standalone café/restaurant the building provides a satisfactory statement 
building in the corner of the development.  The use of stone and glazing as the 
main elements of the elevation is considered acceptable and the 'sail' roof is 
considered satisfactory to provide the necessary presence within the wider built 
environment.  The indicative plans at outline stage showed a more circular tented 
building as a 'statement' building however the proposed is considered a 
satisfactory alternative solution. 
 
The buildings and the associated car park are to be softened by border and internal 
landscaping that includes trees (feature and ornamental), hedges and shrubs 
throughout the site.  A revised detailed landscaping scheme is currently being 
considered by the Council's Arboricultural Officer and subject to outstanding 
comments in terms of detailed planting the principles provide the parameters for 
an acceptable softening of the built form.  Hedging has been introdu
[...]
, and any trees or 
plants which within a period of 5 years from the completion of the retail unit(s) die, 
are removed or become seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the 
next planting season with others of similar size and species. 
 
- Notwithstanding the submitted detail the piazza seating details shall be 
submitted and approved . 

Page 52



 
- The position of the 2 bat boxes and 6 bird boxes to be agreed and installed 
as such prior to the first use of the retail units and maintained thereafter. 
 
 
Relevant Policies 
 
 -  

Page 53



Application Number 
 
P/2017/1182 

Site Address 
 
42 Whidborne Avenue 
Torquay 
TQ1 2PQ 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr Robert Pierce 

 
Ward 
 
Wellswood 

   
Description 
 
New dwelling with accommodation over 3 floors, associated parking, double 
garage (revised plans received 16 February 2018) 
 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
 
This is an application for approval of reserved matters following the granting of 
outline planning permission for a single dwelling on the western part of the larger 
plot of 42 Whidborne Avenue (Access Approved under P/2017/0490/OA). Outline 
planning permission also exists for a single dwelling on the eastern part of the 
garden. The principle of erecting two dwellings on the whole plot has therefore 
been established and is not part of the consideration of this application which 
relates only to reserved matters details. 
 
Prior to the approval of the Outline planning permission to which this reserved 
matters relates (the western side of the plot), an application for full planning 
permission for was refused by Members of the Development Management 
Committee at their Meeting in May 2017 for the following reason: 
 
The proposed development by reason of its scale, bulk and design would 
constitute overdevelopment of the site and would result in a form of development 
that would be out of keeping with the established character of the area. The 
proposal would therefore be contrary to Policies DE1 and DE3 of the Torbay Local 
Plan 2012-2030 and Paragraphs 58, 60, 63 and 64 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 
 
A subsequent Appeal against this decision was dismissed in September 2017 and 
this application now seeks to address the adverse effects that the Planning 
Inspector considered that, that scheme had on the character and appearance of 
the area.  
 
The proposed dwelling presents a pitched roof to the road frontage with a flat 
roofed, zinc clad dormer and two rooflights set within it. It would have an integral 

Page 54

Agenda Item 7



double garage with a 'feature' contemporary rectangular box projecting out above 
it on the front elevation. The result is a more traditional appearance to the front 
which would be in contrast to a modern 3 storey flat roofed rear elevation which 
incorporates a recessed First Floor 'box' projection and roof terrace. 
 
The design of this latest scheme while more modern is considered to have 
addressed the Planning Inspector's concerns and it would be acceptable in this 
location and would not have any material detriment to the residential amenity of 
neighbouring occupiers or the character or appearance of the locality.  As such the 
proposal is consistent with Policies DE1 (Design), DE3 (Development Amenity) 
and DE4 (Building Heights) of the Torbay Local Plan 2012-30.   
 
The application has been referred to the Development Management Committee 
due to the number of objections that have been received.  These refer to a number 
of issues including impact on amenity of the area, overlooking, the design and 
density of the proposed development.  
   
 
Recommendation 
 
Conditional approval of all Reserved Matters (layout, appearance, landscaping 
and scale) with final details of the conditions delegated to the Executive Head of 
Assets and Business Services. 
 
 
Statutory Determination Period 
 
12th January 2018 (Due to the re-advertisement of the revised plans an Extension 
of time ha
[...]
line from distant views across the valley to the 
rear. 
 
The design and orientation of the proposed dwelling has addressed any issues of 
overlooking and loss of privacy to the immediate neighbours and is considered 
acceptable. 
 
Highway safety for all users is protected by utilising the existing vehicular access 
with onsite parking at a level that would mitigate any additional pressure for on-
street parking (which is however low in this area). 
 
In conclusion all matters considered the scheme is considered to sit comfortably 
with the provisions of the development plan and national guidance for the 
presumption in favour of sustainable development and therefore the reserved 
matters : (i) layout; (ii) appearance (including schedule of external materials to 

Page 62



include hard-surfaced areas) ; (iii) landscaping (to include soft landscaping, 
boundary treatments and all means of enclosure); (iv) scale and considered 
suitable for planning conditional planning approval. 
 
 
Relevant Policies 
 
 -  

Page 63



Application Number 
 
P/2018/0100 

Site Address 
 
Limestone Court 
St James Road 
Torquay 
TQ1 4FT 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Verity Clark 

 
Ward 
 
Tormohun 

   
Description 
 
2 New Dwellings, parking area and associated engineering operations to cliff face. 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
The application site is accessed via the south car park associated with Limestone 
Court and is an area to the South East of the site to the rear of the children's 
community centre building on St James Road and bounded by the quarry face.  
 
The proposal seeks to form two semi-detached residential dwellings with an 
associated parking area. To facilitate the proposal the excavation of a section of 
the cliff is proposed.  
 
The principle of new residential development is accepted and the proposal is 
considered to be of a suitable size, scale, massing and visual appearance for the 
plot within the context of the site and the surrounding streetscene. The
[...]
e red line or an access to the highway in blue. Once this is received 
a further 14 day consultation period will take place. Members will be verbally 
updated if additional responses are received.  
 
The application is recommended for conditional approval. 
 
The application has been referred to Development Management Committee due 
to the number of objections that have been received. 
 
 
Recommendation 
 
Conditional approval subject to no representations being received during the re-
consultation period that raise new issues and the receipt of further information 
confirming that the proposed new dwellings will have adequate levels of light and 
that the contents of the geotechnical statement regarding removal of approximately 
1m of cliff face is agreed. Final drafting of conditions to be delegated to the 
Executive Head of Assets and Business Services.   
 
 
Statutory Determination Period 
 
8 weeks. The determination date is the 28th March 2018. 
 
 
Site Details 
 
The site, Limestone Court, St James Road, Torquay, was previously operated as 
Jewsons Builders Merchants from the quarry site. Approval was granted under 
P/2014/1231 to demolish the existing storage sheds and replace with a block of 
flats fronting the street and, as a second element, the construction of a new office 
space located towards the rear of the site.  
 
The site subject to this application is accessed via the south car park associated 

Page 65



with Limestone Court and is an area to the South East of the site to the rear of the 
children's community centre building on St James Road and bounded by the quarry 
face.  
 
 
Detailed Proposals 
 
The proposal seeks permission for the construction of 2 semi-detached dwelling 
houses with an associated parking area.  
 
To facilitate the proposal, engineering operations to the cliff face are proposed. A 
4m> section of the cliff face will be extended back by 1m to allow for the proposed 
development.  
 
 
Summary Of Consultation Respon
[...]
 to the cliff face and the proximity of Limestone Court. Further 
information will be submitted in support of this issue. The proposal is not 
considered to impact on neighbour amenity. The proposal is considered to be 
acceptable in terms of highways impact and ecology whilst issues surrounding 
drainage and contamination can be agreed by way of a planning condition. The 
proposal includes a geotechnical statement which provided details of the works 
required to the cliff. A consultation is awaited in respect of this issue. The two 
proposed dwellings are therefore considered to be appropriate for planning 
approval. 
 
 
Condition(s)/Reason(s) 
 
01. Construction management plan 
02. Materials 
03. Drainage 
04. No Permitted development 
05. Ecology - provision of nest boxes and timing of vegetation clearance 
06. Finished floor levels 
07. Geology/ cliff stability 
08. Parking provision prior to occupation 
09. Contamination 
10. Bin and cycle storage details 
11. Landscape plan to include boundary treatment 
 
 
Informative(s) 
 
01. In accordance with the requirements of Article 35(2) of the Town and 
Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order, 2015, 
in determining this application, Torbay Council has worked positively with the 
applicant to ensure that all relevant planning concerns have been appropriately 
resolved. The Council has concluded that this application is acceptable for 
planning approval. 
 
Relevant Policies 
 
DE1 - Design 
DE3 - Development Amenity 
ER1 - Flood Risk 
ER2 - Water Management 
ER3 - Contamination 
ER4 - Ground Stability 1 
NC1LFS - Biodiversity and Geodiversity 
TA2 - Development access 
TA3 - Parking requirements 

Page 75


	Agenda
	5 Land South Of Yalberton Road, (Yannon's Farm), Paignton P/2014/0983
	6 Land Off Brixham Road (Former Nortel Site), Long Road, Blatchcombe, Paignton P/2018/0053
	7 42 Whidborne Avenue, Torquay, TQ1 2PQ P/2017/1182
	8 Limestone Court, St James Road, Torquay P/2018/0100



Minutes of the meeting

ORBAY
COUNCIL iy

Minutes of the Development Management Committee
9 April 2018
- Present :-

Councillor Kingscote (Chairman)

Councillors Barnby, Doggett, Hill, King, Tolchard, Winfield and Darling (M)

(Also in attendance: Councillor Bye)

74.

75.

76.

Apologies for absence
An apology for absence were received from Councillor Morey.

It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Liberal Democrat Group,
the membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by
including Councillor Darling (M) instead of Councillor Pentney.

Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on
12 March 2018 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

Land South Of Yalberton Road, (Yannon's Farm), Paignton P/2014/0983

The Committee considered an application for outline mixed use proposal for
phased residential development (Use Class C3) of up to 192 dwellings and
employment development (Use Classes B1 and B8) of between 7,400 sqg m and
9,200 sq m floor area, together with the provision of ecological mitigation
measures, public open space and other associated infrastructure. (Means of
access to be determined only) (Revised Scheme) (This is a departure from the
adopted Torbay Local Plan 1995-2011).

Prior to the meeting written representations were available on the Council’s
website.

Resolved:
Approved, subject to:

() no objections being raised by the Council’s ecological advisor with Cirl
bunting mitigation required for 6 pairs (1 pair on site and 5 pairs off site); and

(i)  all other Section 106 Agreement obligations to remain as set out in the
submitted report.



Development Management Committee Monday, 9 April 2018

77.

78.

Land Off Brixham Road (Former Nortel Site), Long Road, Blatchcombe,
Paignton P/2018/0053

The Committee considered an application for a reserved matters application re:
P/2017/1041 Variation of condition on application P/2014/0947 (as amended by
S73 applications P/2016/1372, P/2017/0123 and P/2017/0571): (Devonshire Park
Housing/Commercial Project). Variation of condition 33 - Maximum retail floor
space. Amendment sought: Increase total gross floor area of class A3 floorspace
from 139sgm to 167sgm.

Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee
undertook a site visit and written representations were available on the Council’s
website.

Resolved:

The reserved matters relating to scale, location, appearance and landscaping be
approved subiject to:

(i) receipt of revised plans showing detail of the eastern elevation of the retalil
building that fronts Brixham Road and the adjacent boundary wall above the
service yard being faced in natural local stone, that is acceptable to Officers,
being delegated to the Executive Head of Assets and Business Services;

(i)  resolution of the landscape detail, to include native trees, being delegated to
the Executive Head of Assets and Business Services; and

@iy ~ final drafting of conditions, including those set out in the submitted report,
being delegated to the Executive Head of Assets and Business Services.

42 Whidborne Avenue, Torquay, TQ1 2PQ P/2017/1182

The Committee considered an application for a new dwelling with accommodation
over 3 floors, associated parking, double garage (revised plans received 16
February 2018).

Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee
undertook a site visit and written representations were available on the Council’s
website. At the meeting Alex Hamer addressed the Committee against the
application and James Durant addressed the Committee in support of the
application. In accordance with Standing Order B4.1, Councillor Bye addressed
the meeting.

Resolved:
That all reserved matters in respect of layout, appearance, landscaping and scale

be approved with the final drafting of conditions (to include construction method
statement, materials, drainage, no permitted development, OS datum and



Development Management Committee Monday, 9 April 2018

79.

implementation of landscaping) being delegated to the Executive Head of Assets
and Business Services.

Limestone Court, St James Road, Torquay P/2018/0100

The Committee considered an application for 2 new dwellings, parking area and
associated engineering operations to cliff face.

Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee
undertook a site visit and written representations were available on the Council’s
website. At the meeting Magenta Gunthrie addressed the Committee against the
application.

Resolved:
Approved subject to

(i) no representations being received during the re-consultation period that raise
new issues;

(i)  the final drafting of conditions (to include those set out in the submitted report
, pre-commencement badger survey, contamination condition to deal also
with garden issues with contamination, geo-technical condition in line with the
submitted report recommendations, parking spaces to be restricted to each
residential property and no other purposes and condition requiring access
through Limestone Court to be maintained permanently) being delegated to
the Executive Head of Assets and Business Services;

(ii) the informative set out in the submitted report; and

(iv) establishing if Lime Kiln is in the applicants ownership and if so confirming
their agreement to a scheme of preservation to the preserve historic asset.

Chairman




